
 

 
 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 5:00 pm on 
Thursday 3 December 2020. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 27 November 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 

2020. 



 

 
3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of public 
participation at remote meetings. The deadline for registering at this 
meeting is Friday November 2020.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 
form.  If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting whose 
details can be found at the foot of the agenda.   
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed 
live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings 
and decisions. 
 

4. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Clifton 
Moorgate / Hurricane Way YK2239  

(Pages 7 - 38) 

 This report presents the options to replace the life expired traffic 
signalling equipment and to consider a new pedestrian crossing facility 
to be installed at the same time as the proposed refurbishment. 
 

5. Consideration of consultation results from 
Farrar Street following a petition being 
received requesting Residents’ Priority Parking  

(Pages 39 - 60) 

 This report presents the results of the consultation carried out for Farrar 
Street to be included within the existing R46 Residents Priority Parking 
Scheme and seeks to identify what action is appropriate.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk   
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 3 November 2020 

Present Councillor D'Agorne 

 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
The Executive Member noted that he had a non-prejudicial interest 
regarding Scarborough Bridge to Bootham Park Cycle & Pedestrian Route 
Improvements as he had held a number of conversation regarding the 
scheme prior to the meeting.  
 
The Executive Member noted a non-prejudicial in relation to Green Dykes 
Lane – Proposed Puffin Pedestrian Crossing as it would be part funded by 
Fishergate Ward, for which he was a Ward Member.  
 
31. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 

Member for Transport held on 20 October 2020 be approved 
and signed at a later date by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
32. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been nine registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. However, due to 
technical issues only eight of the registered speakers were able to 
participate in the meeting.  
 
Roger Wools spoke in relation to item 4 and noted that they were against 
the proposed changes to the Bootham area, due to concerns it would 
damage the heritage of the area and affect the grade 2 listed Bootham 
Park gates. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Helen Strain spoke against the proposals in item 4 due to concerns that the 
work would negatively affect the grade 2 listed Penn House. They also 
raised concerns about traffic and light pollution outside Penn House if the 
proposed traffic lights were installed.  
 
Anya Julius also spoke in relation to item 4 and raised concerns regarding 
the safety for cyclists turning out of Mary Gate and the dangers presented 
by a the busy road. They noted their concerns that the proposed traffic 
lights would cause problems at the junction.  
 
Simon Boyle raised his concerns about the consultation process in relation 
to item 4. He highlighted that due to multiple occupancy in the area not all 
residents might have seen leaflets on the consultation and that there had 
been no drop in sessions for residents.  
 
Cllr M Pavlovic spoke in favour of the proposals in item 7. He highlighted 
the importance of installing a crossing to improve safety on Greendykes 
Lane and noted his desire to see the work undertaken as soon as possible.  
 
Martin Emerson also spoke in favour of the installing of a puffin crossing on 
Greendykes Lane, he noted the Traffic Survey recommending traffic lights 
which he would have supported but was happy to see a crossing installed 
noting support in the area including St Lawrence School.  
 
Cllr A Hollyer spoke in relation to item 8 and noted that the proposals for 
option one in the report were supported by the Ward Councillors for the 
area due to the need for a new crossing on York Road. He also provided a 
submission from the lead petitioner Marie Dowling who had campaigned for 
a crossing to be installed.  
 
Alison Hume spoke about the future of the extended city centre footstreets 
which would be considered by the Executive on 26 November. She raised 
concerns that the extension of the footstreets would make the city centre 
closed to people with disabilities.  
 
Tracey Moran was registered to speak in objection to the crossing on York 
Road Haxby, but was unable to participate in the meeting due to technical 
reasons.   

 
33. Scarborough Bridge to Bootham Park Cycle Route 
Improvements  

 
The Executive Member considered the report and officers confirmed that 
the work undertaken, would be done so in consultation with the Council’s 
conservation team and the Civic Trust. It was confirmed that officers had 

Page 2



explored alternative proposals but that the proposal in option 1 would be 
the safest proposal with the signals being installed on St Marys. It was also 
confirmed that the proposal would include the one off resurfacing of the 
privately owned road to remove pot holes and make the route safer for 
cyclists and pedestrians.  
 
The consultation process was discussed and it was confirmed that this type 
of scheme would not see notices put up in the area. Officers also confirmed 
that consultation responses were considered after the 12th October date 
which they had been requested by.  
 
The Executive Member considered and discussed the proposed cycle route 
which would pass St Marys car park. It was confirmed that to install a 4.5m 
cycle path, around 44 parking spaces would be lost, the Executive Member 
agreed that a narrower path should be installed in order to prevent the loss 
of so many parking spaces. However, he did request that if possible the 
work be undertaken in a way that would require minimal alternations if the 
Council wished to install a wider cycle path in the future.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Executive Member noted the results of public consultation 
on these proposals; 

ii. Approval was granted to the proposed schemes as outlined and 
progress to detailed design in option 1; 

iii. Approval was granted for the construction of the proposed 
schemes as outlined, if no significant changes are needed as a 
result of the detailed design; 

iv. That as part of the Stage 3 Safety Audit the Council monitors 
the use of the path by both cyclists and pedestrians;  

v. That officers consider the placement of street lighting to ensure 
future proofing wherever possible. 

 
Reason:  The recommended schemes will enhance and promote a 

cycle/pedestrian and accessible route from York Station to 
Bootham Park and York Hospital, whilst complementing the 
recent upgrade of Scarborough Bridge and its approaches from 
the city centre. The improvements to this route will improve 
access and options for active travel users – cyclists and 
pedestrians, as well as those with mobility issues. 

 
 

 
34. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Wigginton Road / Crichton 
Avenue YK2221  

Page 3



 
The proposals in the report were considered and the Executive Member 
outlined his support to install the additional controlled pedestrian crossing 
at the same time as refurbishing the signal. He also enquired about a tree 
that could obstruct the signal and officers confirmed that options regarding 
the tree were being considered in consultation with tree surgeons.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approve the proposed signal refurbishment with additional 
controlled pedestrian crossings shown in the drawing at Annex 
C. 

 
Reason: This will achieve the core aim of replacing the life-expired traffic 

signal asset such that it can continue be operated and repaired 
economically. 

 
35. Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2020/21 
Monitor 1  

 
Officers introduced the report and the Executive Member considered and 
approved the 2020/21 Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme and 
the budget changes outlined in Annex 2 to the report.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The amendments to the 2020/21 Economy & Place 
Transport Capital Programme were approved. 

ii. The Executive Member noted the progress of schemes in the 
Transport Capital Programme and the Emergency Active 
Travel Fund programme. 

 
Reason:  To implement the Council’s transport strategy identified in 

York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and 
deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport 
Programme. 

 
36. Green Dykes Lane – Proposed Puffin Pedestrian Crossing  

 
The Executive Member considered the report and officers confirmed the 
work which had been taken which had led to identifying the proposed 
placement of the crossing. This included ensuring the crossing would 
remain desire line and therefore encourage use and therefore safe crossing 
on a busy road. The Executive Member considered that there had been a 
submission against the proposal but agreed to the schemes and noted the 

Page 4



positives of the use of a railing leading to the crossing that would 
encourage use at this location.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Executive Member approved the scheme as shown in 
Annex A to provide a crossing point on Green Dykes Lane. 

 
Reason:  To provide a safe and formal crossing point on Green 

Dykes Lane, which is in close proximity to the University of York 
and a local primary school. 

 
37. York Road, Haxby – Proposed Zebra Crossing  

 
Officers introduced the report and outlined an objection to the proposed 
scheme which had been received from a resident which was also 
highlighted in the report. Officers outlined that the beacons at the crossing 
would have a halo of LED lights which would minimise light pollution and 
would also be silent. It was also outlined that access would continue to be 
available to properties which were close to the crossing.  
 
The Executive Member agreed to the proposals as set out, but requested 
that officers liaise with residents to ensure that the scheme is completed in 
the most sympathetic way possible.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Executive Member approved the scheme shown in Annex 
A and requested that officers liaise with local residents to 
ensure that the scheme is undertaken in as sympathetic way 
as possible.  

 
Reason:  To provide a safe and formal crossing point on York Road, 

Haxby, a road which is in close proximity the three local 
schools, a local residential home for the elderly, and Ethel Ward 
playing field. Which is the largest leisure facility in Haxby. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor A D’Agorne, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.12 am and finished at 12.00 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Membe
[...]
 given to affected 
parties. 

 
 
Risk Management 
 
57. There are no known significant risks associated with any option 

presented in this report. 
 

Project Risks are recorded in the Project Risk Register and are handled 
by the Project Team and monitored by the Transport Board. 

 

Page 16



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

James Williams 
Transport Systems Project 
Manager 
Transport 
01904 551508 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

tick 
Date 20/11/2020 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:  Rawcliffe and Clifton Without All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
All relevant background papers must be listed here.  A ‘background 
paper’ is any document which, in the Chief Officer’s opinion, discloses any 
facts on which the report is based and which has been relied on to a material 
extent in preparing the report (see page 5:3:2 of the Constitution).          
 
Annexes 
 
All annexes to the report must be listed here.   
 
Annex A1 – Consultation Details and CYC Engineer Response 
Annex A2 – Consultation Drawing Swept Paths 
Annex A3 – Consultation Drawing ORR Proposed Pedestrian and Cyclist 
Facilities 
Annex B – Preliminary Design Option 1 
Annex C – Preliminary Design Option 2 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
TSAR - Traffic Signal Asset Renewal 
ORR – Outer Ring Road 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Decision Session 
TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Clifton Moorgate/Hurricane 
Way 
 

Annex A 
 
This list shows the extents of the external consultation undertaken for 
the Clifton Moorgate/Hurricane Way TSAR scheme. An internal 
consultation across multiple CYC services was also conducted with local 
ward councillors for Rawcliffe and Clifton Without and Rural West York 
wards included. 
 
Age UK 
York Archaeological Trust  
Connexions Buses 
Transdev 
York Blind
[...]
39

N

1. DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING.

2. ROAD MARKINGS ADJUSTED TO SUIT

AMENDED DESIGN.

BASED UPON THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH THE

PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER MAJESTY'S

STATIONERY OFFICE, CROWN COPYRIGHT.  UNAUTHORISED

REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD

TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS.

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL, LICENCE NO. 1000 20818, 2006

ISSUE/REVISION

I/R DATE DESCRIPTION

FIRST ISSUE01.09.2020P01

0 10 20

1:500 @ A3

m

KEY

PROPOSED WHITE MARKINGS

EXISTING WHITE MARKINGS

PROPOSED RED TACTILES

PROPOSED CONTROLLER

PROPOSED TRAFFIC SIGNAL

POLE

PROPOSED KERB

C

H

U

R

R

I

C

A

N

E

 

W

A

Y

TRAFFIC ISLANDS

ALTERED TO ALLOW

RIGHT TURNING TRAFFIC

TO PASS THROUGH.

RIGHT TURN LANE

INTRODUCED ON

HURRICANE WAY.

PEDESTRIAN CROSSING

MOVED NORTH TO

REDUCE PEDESTRIAN

DISRUPTION.

CONVERSION OF

CROSSINGS ALONG

MAIN PEDESTRIAN

ROUTE FROM EAST TO

NORTH WEST TO BE

WIDENED TO 4m.

FULL RESURFACING

OF JUNCTION TO BE

UNDERTAKEN

CONTROLLER

RELOCATED TO ALLOW

FOR RIGHT TURN FROM

HURRICANE WAY.

P
age 37

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
5.0

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
2.0

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
0.0

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
Filling Station

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
F

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
B

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
J

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
G

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
H

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
I

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
H

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
I

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
J

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
D

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
F

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
E

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
C

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
D

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
B



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning    1 December 2020 
 
 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
 

Consideration of consultation results from Farrar Street following 
a petition being received requesting Residents’ Priority Parking 

 
Residents Parking Consultations:  

Summary 

1. To report the consultation results carried out for Farrar Street to be 
included within the existing R46 Residents Priority Parking Scheme and to 
determine what action is appropriate. A plan of the consulted area is 
included as Annex A. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that approval be given to take no further action 
towards the implementation of Residents Priority parking at this location 
and remove the consulted area from the Residents Parking waiting list.    

Reason: The standard required percentage return rate for progressing to 
the legal advertisement stage has not been met. 

Background 

3. A petition was received from residents of Farrar Street in November 2018, 
this was reported to the Executive Member for Transport at a public 
decision session on 7th February 2019. The Executive Member requested 
we undertake a formal consultation in the area to ascertain the level of 
support for including Farrar Street within the existing R46 Residents 
parking scheme. The report and decision notices are available to view on 
the website.  

4. The consultation documentation pack is included as Annex B with the 
second covering letter included as Annex C.  

Page 39 Agenda Item 5



5. Farrar Street comprises of 68 terraced houses, within the petition 39 
properties expressed a positive interest on the introduction of a Residents 
Parking Scheme. 

6. We undertook the initial consultation on 16th March 2020, however this 
coincided with the Government lockdown restrictions implemented for the 
whole of the country. During this consultation we received a 25% 
response rate. As this is considerably less than the required fifty percent 
response to progress the proposal to advertisement it was agreed that the 
timing could have had a significant impact on the results, possibly due to 
residents being permitted to leave properties for postal votes to be 
returned.  

7. A
[...]
 of the consultation documentation delivered for the area is 
included within this report as, Annex B and C.  

If approval to proceed is granted then the formal legal Traffic Regulation 
Order consultation is carried out. 

Council Plan 

14. The above proposal contributes to the City Council’s, Council Plan of: 

 An open and effective council 

15. Implications 

This report has the following implications: 

16. Financial – There will be no cost implications should the recommendation 
be approved.  

17. Human Resources – None 

18. Equalities – None. 

19. Legal – If progressed the proposals will require amendments to the York 
Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order 2014:  

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 & the Local Authorities Traffic Orders 
(procedure) (England & Wales) Regulations 1996 apply. 

Crime and Disorder – None 

Page 41



Information Technology - None 

Land – None 

Other – None 

Risk Management 

There is an acceptable level of risk associated with the recommended 
option. 

 

 
 
Contact Details 
Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Name Annemarie Howarth 
Job title Traffic Projects 
Officer 
Dept. Transport 
Tel: (01904) 551337 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director: Economy & Place 
 

Date: 20/11/2021 
 

 

 
  

Wards Affected: Fishergate  All  
 

For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers: Farrar Street, Windmill Gates, Alma Terr/Grove and 
Slingsby Grove Residents Parking Petitions report.  
Reported on 07/02/2019 - Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 

Annexes: 

Annex A: Plan of consulted area.   
 
Annex B:  Consultation Documentation pack 
 
Annex C: Second consultation covering letter 
 
Annex D: Results for both consultations  
  
 

 

Page 42

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MID=10864


DRAWING No.

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE                   

Plan of the conulted area for proposed 
residents parking extending R46


[...]
% 24% 79% 21% 0%  

         
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Clifton Moorgate / Hurricane Way YK2239
	Annex A1 Consultation Response v1.0
	Annex A2 U turn provision swept path
	Sheets and Views
	YK2239 VT


	ANNEX A3
	Annex B CYC_TST-YK2239-P-01
	Sheets and Views
	YK2239


	Annex C CYC_TST-YK2239-P-02
	Sheets and Views
	YK2239 (2)



	5 Consideration of consultation results from Farrar Street following a petition being received requesting Residents’ Priority Parking
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 1 December 2020 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies  

 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
The Executive Member noted that he had no interests to 
declare, but wished to note that Farrar Street was inside his 
Fishergate Ward and he had advised residents about the 
process relating to Residential Parking.  
 
 

39. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 3 
November 2020 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
The Executive member also thanked Council 
Officers for the impressive and fast implementation 
of the puffin pedestrian crossing on Green Dykes 
Lane. 

 
 

40. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 



41. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Clifton Moorgate / 
Hurricane Way YK2239  
 
The Executive Member considered the report, officers noted 
that the recommendation was for option one the replacement of 
the expired traffic signals. Option two was discussed and it was 
noted that the installation of a right hand was first raised as part 
of the outer ring road consultation. Officers noted that the 
recommendation would not include the right hand turn as it was 
adjudged that the cost outweighed the benefit that could be 
created. It was also outlined that a right hand turn could create 
traffic jams leading to the outer ring road and promote cars to 
drive towards the city centre, rather than use the outer ring road 
to complete journeys.  
 
The Executive Member noted a written representation he had 
received form a Ward Councillor. The Councillor had raised 
concerns about the consultation leading to the decision as it had 
been a part of the consultation on the outer ring road. Therefore, 
the Executive Member agreed that the decision would be 
deferred until a January Decision Session to allow local 
residents and Ward Councillors an additional opportunity to 
engage in the decision making process 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That a decision be deferred to a January decision 
session to allow for local residents and Ward 
Councillors an additional opportunity to engage in 
the decision making process.  

 
Resolved:  To ensure that local residents and Ward Councillors 

have had sufficient opportunity to engage in the 
decision making process. 

 
 

42. Consideration of consultation results from Farrar Street 
following a petition being received requesting Residents’ 
Priority Parking  
 
Officers outlined the report and noted that COVID-19 and the 
first lockdown had impacted on the original consultation process 
in March and therefore, a second consultation had been 
undertaken in September which received a small return rate of 
only 31% of residents. As the consultation had received less 



than 50% of residents responding a standard criteria for the 
Council, the recommendation was therefore for no further action 
towards the implementation of Residents Priority parking at this 
location. 
 
The Executive Member noted that this instance had highlighted 
a potential problem with the Council’s standard criteria and 
considered whether a future policy change especially for areas 
with a high HMO residency, could be introduced to assist these 
areas with being able to implement a Residents Priority Parking 
when popular enough with local residents.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That no further action towards the implementation of 
Residents Priority parking at this location be 
undertaken and that the consulted area be removed 
from the Residents Parking waiting list. 

 
Reason:  The standard required percentage return rate for 

progressing to the legal advertisement stage has not 
been met. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.23 am]. 


